
1

VIRGINIA:

At a recessed meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Northampton,

Virginia, held at the Board Room of the County Administration Building, 16404 Courthouse

Road, Eastville, Virginia, on the 13th day of April, 2016, at 5:00 p.m.

Present:

H. Spencer Murray, Chairman Granville F. Hogg, Jr.

Larry LeMond, Vice Chairman Robert G. Duer

Oliver H. Bennett

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman.

County Administrator’s Report:   FY 2017 County Budget

Mr. John Andrzejewski, Finance Director, and Ms. Katherine H. Nunez, County

Administrator, discussed with the Board the following documentation:



2



3



4



5



6

FY 2017 Budget Adjustments

Department Request to Current Budget Level

4/8/16

Revenue

Department Item Amount
100-
0011 General Property Taxes Reduced Interest ($25,000)

Increase RE taxes Reassessment $304,556
100-
0012 Other Local Taxes Reduce Revenue Projection for Motor Vehicle Fee ($50,000)

Increase Sales Tax $2,474
100-
0016 Charges for Services Boat Slip Rentals moved to Boat Fund ($15,150)
100-
0022 Other Non-Categorical State Recordation Tax $4,479
100-
0023 Shared Expenses Clerk of Court Library Grant $17,514
100-
0026 State Aid Victim Witness $3,092
100-
0045 Appropriated Fund Balance Willis Wharf Spoils Site Prep ($4,850)

Revenue Total $237,115

Expenses

Department Item Amount
100-
1201 County Administrator Vehicle Fuel $9,582
100-
1204 County Attorney Water $50
100-
1209 Commissioner of the Revenue VISION Web Hosting ($5,000)

Salary Adjustments $6,377

Benefit Adjustment ($194)
100-
1210 General Reassessment Vehicle $30,000

Board Compensation ($1,200)

Assessment Notices Postage $7,440

Secretary to BOE reduction $9,375
100-
1213 Treasurer Calculator/typewriter repair reduction $300

Receipt printer reduction $700

Pay Adjustment ($38)
100-
1220 Finance Bindgham Arbitage Rebate $1,500

Printer $1,000

Pay Adjustment ($5,493)
100-
2101 Circuit Court Water $275



7

100-
2102 General District Court Office Supplies reduction $1,000

Lease Adjustment $200

Water $180
100-
2104 J&DR Court Office Supplies reduction $770
100-
2106 Clerk of the Court Printing and Binding reduction $7,089

Computer $1,500

Office Supplies - Holiday Expenses $680

Water $490
100-
0027 Victim/Witness Pay Increase ($3,831)
100-
2201 Commonwealth Attorney Water $75
100-
3102 Sheriff Police Supplies - Firearms EOTECH Sights $6,300

Motor Vehices & Equipment reduction $77,875

Water $300

Stipend, Bonus, On-Call, SRO $98,676
100-
3204 Fire Prevention Exmore reduction $20,000

Nassawadox reduction $4,610
100-
3205 Emergency Medical Services Ambulance & Equipment $275,000

OT $32,976

Meals & Lodging $300

Office Supplies $1,140

Medical Supplies/Physicals $75

Other Supplies Uniforms $1,500

Other Supplies EMS Gear $3,000

Maintenance Contract - Lucas Chest ($1,318)
100-
3502 Animal Control Motor Vehicles and Equipment $44,060

Animal Control Officer $48,308
100-
3503 A-N Animal Control PT position $5,408
100-
4204 Solid Waste PT Adjustment $46,668

Construction Vehicles Tractor & Mower $35,000
100-
4302 Facilities Management Replace MS Chiller $200,000

Water $1,000

No FT Keep PT Custodial $24,260

Reduce Water/Sewer Eliminate Util Projs $121,200
100-
5101 Health Department Base reduction $6,720
100-
5309 Comprehensive Services Act Base reduction $5,000
100-
7101 Parks & Recreation Paint MS Gym $5,000



8

Strip/Sand MS Gym Floor $16,000

Field Groomer $10,000

Reduce FT compensation $8,463
100-
7107 Harbors & Boat Ramps Willis Wharf Spoil Site move to Fund 221 $20,000
100-
7302 ES Regional Library Library Expansion Planning $50,000
100-
7303 Cape Charles Library Contribution reduction $10,000
100-
8102 Community Development ES Coalition Against Domestic Violence reduction $10,000

Green Works Committee $2,834

Healing Place of Hampton Roads $1,084

Spay & Neutering Services $3,125

Cape Charles Fireworks $8,000

Cape Charles Public Beach Maint & Safety $10,000
100-
8105 Economic Development Payroll Adjustment $2,183
100-
8301 Extension Service Other Operating Supplies reduction $2,500

General Insurance Increase in Premiums ($8,083)
100-
9600 Transfers Out Harbor transfer adjustment $4,850

Reduction to ESRJ Public Util Charge $484,800

Reduction for Water ESRJ $2,000

Increase ESRJ Benefit ($194)

Eliminate 2% Stipend ESRJ $38,406

Expense Total $1,801,853

TOTAL $2,038,968

It was the consensus of the Board not to cut the bottled water charges, which amount to

$4,378 across all departments.

At this time, the Board recognized Sheriff David Doughty who provided handouts which

provided the history of vehicles acquired for his department since 1992.  The Sheriff said that he

would like to see a replacement schedule of 4 vehicles per year.  In the FY 2017 budget, he

requested four vehicles (2 marked; 2 unmarked) and one animal control truck.   Mr. Doughty

indicated that he thought his budget could accommodate the costs for equipping all four vehicles



9

as well as having surplus funds for camera purchase and installation (at the request of Supervisor

Bennett).   With reference to the Board’s action at the last meeting to purchase two Sheriff’s

vehicles through the USDA obligation program, that only leaves two vehicles to be acquired in

the FY 17 budget.    With the Sheriff’s regular operating budget providing the funds for all four

vehicle equippings (rather than using USDA funds for that), it would equate to another $28,000

which can be used to purchase an additional sheriff’s car through USDA, leaving only one

vehicle to be funded through the FY 2017 budget.   The Board concurred with this plan.

Supervisor Hogg asked the Sheriff to provide a staffing analysis for his departments from

1998 forward.

Brief discussion was held with the Sheriff relative to his request for three additional

personnel (School Resource Officer, Animal Control Office, Code Enforcement Officer), but

given the lateness of the hour, the Sheriff was asked to return to the April 19th budget work

session for further discussion on this topic.



10



11

It was the consensus of the Board not to fund the requested $5,035 for the Johnsongrass

outreach program.   It was also noted that the projected “EMS Increased Capability” represented

12 new staff and with the staffing commitments received from the volunteer agencies, that

number can be reduced to possibly 8 EMTs.

The Board indicated that it would like to have certain departments attend the April 19th

budget work session for comments including the School Board, the Commissioner of the

Revenue, the Sheriff and the Clerk of the General District Court.



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21

No discussion was held relative to the remaining pages as shown above.

Recess

Motion was made by Mr. Bennett, seconded by Mr. LeMond, that the meeting be

recessed until 5:00 p.m., Tuesday, April 19, 2016, in the Board Room of the County

Administration Building, 16404 Courthouse Road, Eastville, Virginia, in order to conduct a

budget work session. All members were present and voted “yes.”   The motion was unanimously

passed.

The meeting was recessed.

____________________________CHAIRMAN

___________________ COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR


